RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO.0245 OF 2020

Shri Tarun, (9780362953)

H. No. 33159, Street No.1,

Partap Nagar, BATHINDA-151 005.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Punjab School Education Board, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Tarun, the Complainant

Smt. Jagdip Kaur, APIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Complainant Shri Tarun has filed his complaint with the PIO O/o The Secretary, PSEB, SAS Nagar(Mohali) for certain information. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his appeal with the Commission on 13.03.2020.

- 2. Smt. Jagdip Kaur, APIO, appears and states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the Complainant.
- 3. The Complainant appears and states that the sought for information supplied by the Respondents is incomplete.
- 4. Both the parties are directed to be present personally or through their representatives to represent their case on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned and to come up on **06.10.2020** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.08.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0278 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Rajinder Kumar (9888979250) S/o Sh. Mehar Chand, Ward No. 2, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishavkarma Bhawan, Link Road. Mansa-151505

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Bathinda.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Rajinder Kumar, the appellant.

Shri Rajinder Pal Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.06.2020.

- 2. Shri Rajinder Pal Singh, Sr. Assistant, appears and states that whatever information available with them has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant appears and states that the sought for information supplied by the Respondents is incomplete.
- 4. The representative of the Respondents is directed to supply the remaining information, duly attested, to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. In case no more information is available in their record, the Respondent PIO is directed to file an affidavit in this regard on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up on **06.10.2020 at 11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.08.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0445 OF 2020

Sh. Sukhdev Singh, S/o Sh. Chinnder Singh, C/o Sh. Mukesh Sharma, President, RTI Activist, Dabwali Mandi. Distt. Sirsa. (9416117121)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Zone, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Zone, Bathinda.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Raj Pal Singh, SP(D), Sri Muktsar Sahib, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.06.2020.

- 2. Shri Raj Pal Singh, SP(D), Sri Muktsar Sahib, appears and states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. However, a telephone has been received in the Commission from the appellant requesting for exemption for today's hearing. He is directed to convey in writing discrepancies, if any, in the supplied information within 10 days by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply correct duly attested information after removing the discrepancies to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.

Contd...2/p..

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-2-

APPEAL CASE NO. 0445 OF 2020

5. The case is adjourned and to come up on **06.10.2020** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.08.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.0759 OF 2020

Shri Mehar Chand Singla # 128 Street No. 3/3, Green Avenue, Bibiwala Road, BATHINDA-151 005.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Secretary, Punjab School Education Board, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Distt. Education Officer (SE), BATHINDA.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Madan Lal, on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant has filed his RTI application with the PIO O/o The DPI(SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar(Mohali) on 01.11.2019 for certain information. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with the FAA for the same on 17.12.2019. When did not receive the information from both the quarters, he filed his 2^{nd} appeal with the Commission on 05.02.20.

- 2. The representative of the appellant appears and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. The respondent-PIO is absent for today's hearing. He is directed to supply the sought for information, duly attested, to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 4. The case is adjourned and to come up on **06.10.2020** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.08.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.0768 OF 2020

Shri Mehar Chand Singla # 128 Street No. 3/3. Green Avenue, Bibiwala Road, **BATHINDA-151 005**

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer. O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, SIVIAN, Distt. Barnala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal. Govt. Sr. Secondary School, SIVIAN, Distt. Barnala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Madan Lal. on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant has filed his RTI application with the PIO O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Sivian, on 02.12.2019 for certain information. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with the FAA for the same on 30.12.2019. When did not receive the information from both the quarters, he filed his 2nd appeal with the Commission on 17.02.20.

- 2. The representative of the appellant appears and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. The respondent-PIO is absent for today's hearing. He is directed to supply the sought for information, duly attested, to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 4. The case is adjourned and to come up on 06.10.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.08.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.0772 OF 2020

Shri Mehar Chand Singla # 128 Street No. 3/3, Green Avenue, Bibiwala Road, BATHINDA-151 005

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, GOBINDPURA, Distt. Barnala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, GOBINDPURA, Distt. Barnala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Madan Lal, on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant has filed his RTI application with the PIO O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Gobindpura, on 01.11.2019 for certain information. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with the FAA for the same on 17.12.2019. When did not receive the information from both the quarters, he filed his 2nd appeal with the Commission on 17.02.20.

- 2. The representative of the appellant appears and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. The respondent-PIO is absent for today's hearing. He is directed to supply the sought for information, duly attested, to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 4. The case is adjourned and to come up on **06.10.2020** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.08.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.0922 OF 2020

Shri Mehar Chand Singla # 128 Street No. 3/3, Green Avenue, Bibiwala Road, BATHINDA-151 005

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal, Des Raj Govt. Sr. Secondary School, BATHINDA.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Principal, Des Raj Govt. Sr. Secondary School, BATHINDA.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Madan Lal, on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant has filed his RTI application with the PIO O/o The Principal, Des Raj Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Gobindpura, on 02.12.2019 for certain information. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with the FAA for the same on 11.01.2020. When did not receive the information from both the quarters, he filed his 2nd appeal with the Commission on 27.02.20.

- 2. The representative of the appellant appears and states that the sought for information has been received from the Respondents and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests to file the case.
- 3. In view of the above, the demanded information stands supplied and hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.08.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.1069 OF 2020

Shri Mehar Chand Singla # 128 Street No. 3/3, Green Avenue, Bibiwala Road, BATHINDA-151 005

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The DPI(SE) PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

First Appellate Authority
O/o The DPI(SE)
PSEB Complex,
Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Madan Lal, on behalf of the appellant.

Smt. Dimpi Dhir, Asstt. Director-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant has filed his RTI application with the PIO O/o The DPI(SE) SAS Nagar(Mohali), on 02.12.2019 for certain information. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with the FAA for the same on 20.01.2020. When did not receive the information from both the quarters, he filed his 2nd appeal with the Commission on 11.03.2020.

- 2. The representative of the appellant appears and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. Smt. Dimpi Dhir, Asstt. Director-cum-PIO appears for today's hearing and states that the sought for information available in their office relating to Point No.1 has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 24.10.2019 and 27.11.2019 and for the remaining information, RTI of the appellant has been transferred to O/o The DEO(SE), Bathinda vide their letter dated 01.11.2019 and 02.12.2019. The Respondent-PIO is directed to again supply the sought for information, duly attested, to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. She is further directed to be present personally or through her authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-2-

APPEAL CASE NO.1069 OF 2020

- 4. In the light of the above, PIO o/o the DEO(SE), Bathinda, is impleaded as "Deemed PIO). He is directed to supply the information relating to DEO(SE), Bathinda, legible and duly attested **within two weeks** by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. The case is adjourned for further hearing on **06.10.2020** at **11.00AM** through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
13.08.2020 State Information Commissioner
Copy forwarded for necessary compliance (Regd.Post) to :-

The Publication Information Officer, O/o The District Education Officer(SE), BATHINDA.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1156 OF 2020

Shri Parmod Kumar, S/o Sh. Lekha Ram, Ward No. 1, Kot Fatta, District BATHINDA.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Govt. Senior Secondary School, Kot Fatta, Distt. Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Education Officer (SE), BATHINDA.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Parmod Kumar, the appellant.

Shri Gurpreet Singh, Lecturer-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant has filed his RTI application with the PIO O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Kot Fatta, on 06.12.2019 for certain information. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with the FAA for the same on 04.01.2020. When did not receive the information from both the quarters, he filed his 2nd appeal with the Commission on 17.03.2020.

- 2. Shri Gurpreet Singh, Lecturer-cum-PIO appears and states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant appears and states that the sought for information has been received from the Respondents and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests to file the case.
- 4. In view of the above, the demanded information stands supplied and hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.08.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1395 OF 2020

Smt. Trishala, (9814112560)

42-C, Model Town, Phase-I, BATHINDA.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Headmaster, Govt. High School, HARRAIPUR, Distt. Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o The District Education Officer (SE), BATHINDA.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Baljinder Singh, SS Master, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant has filed his RTI application with the PIO O/o The Headmaster, Government high School, Harraipur, on 14.12.2019 for certain information. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with the FAA O/o The DEO(SE), Bathinda, for the same on 02.01.2020. When did not receive the information from both the quarters, he filed his 2nd appeal with the Commission on 03.06.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent today. However, she emailed to the Commission that due to some family reasons, she is unable to attend the hearing and has further requested for adjournment.
- 3. The representative of the Respondents appears and states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 06.01.2020 and 04.07.2020. The Respondent-PIO is directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative to present their case.
- 4. The Appellant is directed to be present personally or through his authorized representative to present her case.
- 5. The case is adjourned for further hearing on **06.10.2020** at **11.00AM** through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.08.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4258 OF 2019

Advocate Rupinder Garg, (9876101257 Chamber No. 3, Civil Court Complex, Phul Town, District Bathinda-151104

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Rampura Phul, District Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Bathinda.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/PHONE

Present: Advocate Rupinder Garg, the appellant.

Shri Surinder Kumar Garg, EO-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

(Both the parties contacted over phone)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.06.2020.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity the voice is not clear.
- 3. The appellant is contacted over phone who states that no information have received from the appellant till date.
- 4. Shri Surinder Kumar Garg, EO-cum-PIO is contacted over phone who states that the demanded information has been supplied to the appellant through registered post on 27.07.2020.
- 5. Both the parties are directed to be present personally or through their authorized representatives on the next date of hearing to present their case.
- 6. The case is adjourned for further hearing on **06.10.2020** at **11.00AM** through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.08.2020